
Page 1 to 27

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018937-2023 

Contract

Framework of Training Providers

Pembrokeshire College

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-018937

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-039724  

Published 4 July 2023, 9:30am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Pembrokeshire College

Merlins Bridge, Haverfordwest, Pembrokeshire, SA61 1SZ

Pembrokeshire

SA61 1SZ

Contact

Donna Barker

Email

d.barker@pembrokeshire.ac.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018937-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018937-2023
mailto:d.barker@pembrokeshire.ac.uk


Page 2 to 27

NUTS code

UKL1 - West Wales and the Valleys

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.pembrokeshire.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0271

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

College

I.5) Main activity

Education

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Framework of Training Providers

Reference number

PCT311

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

https://www.pembrokeshire.ac.uk
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0271


Page 3 to 27

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Pembrokeshire College is seeking expressions of interest from private training providers,
including those that are self-employed, for delivery and partnering opportunities to add
further capacity to our comprehensive training offer, and to increase the range of support the
College can provide through funded programmes.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £250,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Net Zero / Green Construction

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL14 - South West Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Pembrokeshire College is seeking expressions of interest from private training providers,
including those that are self-employed, for delivery and partnering opportunities to add
further capacity to our comprehensive training offer, and to increase the range of support the
College can provide through funded programmes.



Page 4 to 27

The college is particularly interested in expressions of interest from training providers that
are able to deliver accredited or industry recognized training, and engage potential learners

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender docs / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Technical IT Qualification

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL14 - South West Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Pembrokeshire College is seeking expressions of interest from private training providers,
including those that are self-employed, for delivery and partnering opportunities to add
further capacity to our comprehensive training offer, and to increase the range of support the



Page 5 to 27

College can provide through funded programmes.

The college is particularly interested in expressions of interest from training providers that
are able to deliver accredited or industry recognized training, and engage potential learners

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender docs / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Welding

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

45262680 - Welding

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL14 - South West Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 6 to 27

Pembrokeshire College is seeking expressions of interest from private training providers,
including those that are self-employed, for delivery and partnering opportunities to add
further capacity to our comprehensive training offer, and to increase the range of support the
College can provide through funded programmes.

The college is particularly interested in expressions of interest from training providers that
are able to deliver accredited or industry recognized training, and engage potential learners

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender docs / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Plant Training

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL14 - South West Wales



Page 7 to 27

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Pembrokeshire College is seeking expressions of interest from private training providers,
including those that are self-employed, for delivery and partnering opportunities to add
further capacity to our comprehensive training offer, and to increase the range of support the
College can provide through funded programmes.

The college is particularly interested in expressions of interest from training providers that
are able to deliver accredited or industry recognized training, and engage potential learners

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender docs / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Driver Training

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 8 to 27

UKL14 - South West Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Pembrokeshire College is seeking expressions of interest from private training providers,
including those that are self-employed, for delivery and partnering opportunities to add
further capacity to our comprehensive training offer, and to increase the range of support the
College can provide through funded programmes.

The college is particularly interested in expressions of interest from training providers that
are able to deliver accredited or industry recognized training, and engage potential learners

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender docs / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 9 to 27

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-001051

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Net Zero / Green Construction

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 March 2023

/Notice/001051-2023


Page 10 to 27

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alpha Safety Training Limited

Henley House, Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Commercial Operators Training Solutions Limited

Unit 6 Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea



Page 11 to 27

SA54DH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Crosshands Industrial Training

The training Park

Llanelli

SA146PP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NILC

50 Commercial Road,

Newport



Page 12 to 27

NP202PE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD, Unit 3, Honeyborough Business Park Neyland

MILFORD HAVEN

SA731SE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000



Page 13 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Technical IT Qualification

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alpha Safety Training Limited

Henley House, Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DJ



Page 14 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Commercial Operators Training Solutions Limited

Unit 6 Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Crosshands Industrial Training

The training Park

Llanelli

SA146PP



Page 15 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NILC

50 Commercial Road,

Newport

NP202PE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD, Unit 3, Honeyborough Business Park Neyland

MILFORD HAVEN

SA731SE



Page 16 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Welding

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 5 



Page 17 to 27

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alpha Safety Training Limited

Henley House, Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Commercial Operators Training Solutions Limited

Unit 6 Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 18 to 27

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Crosshands Industrial Training

The training Park

Llanelli

SA146PP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NILC

50 Commercial Road,

Newport

NP202PE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 19 to 27

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD, Unit 3, Honeyborough Business Park Neyland

MILFORD HAVEN

SA731SE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000



Page 20 to 27

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Plant Training

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alpha Safety Training Limited

Henley House, Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DJ



Page 21 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Commercial Operators Training Solutions Limited

Unit 6 Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Crosshands Industrial Training

The training Park

Llanelli

SA146PP



Page 22 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NILC

50 Commercial Road,

Newport

NP202PE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD, Unit 3, Honeyborough Business Park Neyland

MILFORD HAVEN

SA731SE



Page 23 to 27

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

5

Title

Driver Training

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 5 



Page 24 to 27

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Alpha Safety Training Limited

Henley House, Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Commercial Operators Training Solutions Limited

Unit 6 Queensway, Fforestfach

Swansea

SA54DH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 25 to 27

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Crosshands Industrial Training

The training Park

Llanelli

SA146PP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL18 - Swansea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NILC

50 Commercial Road,

Newport

NP202PE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 26 to 27

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD

PROVIDENCE TRAINING LTD, Unit 3, Honeyborough Business Park Neyland

MILFORD HAVEN

SA731SE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £50,000



Page 27 to 27

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:132860)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-16T08:22:23+0100
	TCPDF




